g

b (" i ’> |
/.’/ . 1 |
‘ g P"' i I,.‘_,-..\‘-—m- ‘npvdohw-‘obmﬂbv‘oh \’/ —— \,/ " \9’ o \?/ Cotomss ?/ /‘@ :

PRl ] {il i




XS AN O DS EXS XSS AXH
L, W et G- —c— e e e o B - ~<om— ‘5%‘ Ité i 4 b4
SE 0 S, ¥ ST L O ST ¢ ST ST W ST, P ST O (S5 2V ST = W ST 8 ST S ST S ST e A

e ] e ] i
@ ASUNET

Al

M
&
- o
e

o

Slaglea
iy

-

.....
Bt e
oa

3

o S |
@ ASUNET

vy
adl
e

L
alad




\-Q»MPW.»_)@(.“)@(_”—)@(_‘O— =

ity Saaly (g SN (3

Lo

it

by Lol ad Al Balal) ()f aulind) Al s
it Al (90 cisel B DY) o1 o

i | o el | A
@ ASUNET

Qiua.:

4 &
DL 0 Iy ADEY) 038 Jadal

%ot =¥+ O dgad Ayl Agsia Y010 (e Bl dage
To be Kept away from Dust in Dry Cool place of
15-25- ¢ and relative humidity 20-40%

@

)

=

e O oyl W o

@




A==

et ] e
@ ASUNET
o

—— W—-‘OW—-

-

O

E: —:o%—-o-—ﬁ—-oh—m—c‘ﬁ‘c n-vqo)—-
/ > X 7

e’




O

2 -

a . 7
7 Nt

e )

pP—

—
e

N

&=
O e

—_— p— =
O - -
S
X -

—

=
——

7

O —

-4

—_

N

N
—_——

—-—

==
4




headh il

BODY MASS INDEX AND INFERTILITY AMONG
EGYPTIAN WOMEN

By
Mona Mohamed Ebrahim
(B.Sc. Nursing)

Thesis Submitted for Partial Fulfillment of Master Degree in Maternity and
Newborn Health Nursing

« O

(\/

Thesis Supervisors

Dr. Shadia Abdel-Kader Hassan Dr. Gamal Gamal El Deen Youssef
Vice Dean of postgraduate & Professor of Obstetrics
Research Affairs and Professor and Gynecology
of Maternity and Newborn Faculty of Medicine
Health Nursing
Faculty of Nursing

Dr. Hanan Fahmy Azzam

Lecturer of Maternity and Newborn Health Nursing
Faculty of Nursing

Faculty of Nursing
Cairo University
2011



Body Mass Index and Infertility among Egyptian Women

Abstract
By
Mona Mohamed Ebrahim

The aim of this correlational study was to explain the relationship between body mass
index (BMI) and infertility rate among Egyptian women. A total of 300 married women
diagnosed as primary or secondary infertility, and attending the Out patient Infertility
Clinic at El Manial University Hospital, Cairo University, Egypt; and in a private clinic
were recruited for the study. Data were collected through an interviewing questionnaire
schedule with anthropometric assessment. The study results indicated that the mean age
of the sample was 28.62 + 6.32 years, while their mean age at marriage was 25.99+7.53
years, and the mean of duration of infertility was 4.324 + 3.550 years. Fifty-seven
percent of the sample had primary infertility, while 43% had secondary infertility.
Sixty-one percent of the sample had irregular menstruation, and 40.7% of them had
menstrual abnormalities. Seventy-nine point seven percent of the sample had history of
gynecological disease, 36.3% of them had polycystic ovary, while 32.2% of them had
cervicitis. Forty two point six percent of the sample used different types of
contraceptives and more than half of them used intrauterine device (IUD). Fifty-seven
point three percent of the sample had snacks between meals, 42.3% of the sample were
depending on fatty saturated diet. Sixteen point seven percent of the sample had sexual
problems. The mean of body mass index was 29.3+£6.306, and more than two thirds of
the sample were overweight and obese (33.3, & 35% respectively). The results indicated
that age of the woman, age and years of marriage, BMI, eating snacks between meals,
fatty saturated diet, history of polycystic ovary, and cervicitis, use of contraceptives,
history of complications during pregnancy, labor and postpartum periods, mode of
previous delivery and frequency of sexual intercourse/week were predictor variables
that might affect the incidence of infertility. The study concluded that, women with the
following profile: older age at marriage, overweight and obese (BMI> 30Kg/m?),
depending on fatty saturated diet, eating snacks, having history of polycystic ovarian
syndromes, having cervicitis, long use of contraceptive methods, having frequent sexual
intercourse might be contributing factors that affect incidence of female infertility. The
main study recommendations are: teaching women during childbearing period about
predisposing factors of infertility and importance of regular screening in early detection
of these factors; raising women’s awareness regarding to adopting a healthy life style
through following dietary program and practicing exercise. Further studies are
recommended regarding: the relation between infertility and underweight; and infertility
and use of chemical douching.

Tags: Nursing Master thesis, Human.
Key words: infertility, body mass index.

Chairperson of the thesis



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I feel always indebted to ALLAH, the kindest

and the most merciful for enabling me to accomplish this work.

I would like to express my gratitude and greatest indebtedness to
Prof. Dr. Shadia A. Hassan, Vice Dean of Postgraduate Studies and
Research, and Professor of Maternity and Newborn Health Nursing,
Faculty of Nursing, Cairo University, for her valuable time, untiring effort,

continuous guidance, and encouragement to accomplish this work.

I would like to express my Special thanks to Prof. Dr. Yousria A.
El Sayed, Professor of Maternity and Newborn Health Nursing, Faculty of
Nursing, Cairo University, for her guidance and helping me to accomplish
the first part of this work (thesis protocol), and designing tool for data

collection.

Sincere appreciation and thanks to Prof. Dr. Gamal G. Youssef,
Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology, Faculty of Medicine, Cairo
University, who devoted great deal of his valuable time, untiring effort,

continuous guidance, support, and encouragement to elaborate this work.

I would like to express my sincere appreciation to Dr. Hanan F.
Azzam, Lecturer of Maternity and Newborn Health Nursing, Faculty of
Nursing, Cairo University, for her supervision, support, faithful guidance,

and continuous encouragement to complete this work.

Special thanks to all women who participated actively in this study
and being appreciative and very co-operative, and tolerated me till the

accomplishment of this work.



I would like to have this opportunity to express my greatest
appreciation to all those who directly or indirectly assisted me in the

completion of this thesis.

I am deeply indebted with thankfulness and gratitude to my dear

family and friends for their support, encouragement, and tolerance.

Last but not the least; I would like to express my endless gratitude to
my teachers, colleagues in the Maternity and Newborn Health Nursing
Department, and in the Faculty for their continuous support, help and

cooperation to accomplish this work.

The candidate

Mona M. Ebrahim



Chapter Page

I INTRODUCTION 1
- Significance of the Study 6
- Aim of the Study 6
- Research Question 6
- Theoretical Framework 7

I REVIEW OF LITERATURE 20

Infertility 20

- Definition 20

- Classification 20

- Incidence 21

- Conditions for Conception 22

- Religious and Cultural Perspectives 22

- Etiology and Risk Factors 24

- Diagnosis of Infertility 34

- Infertility Management 43

- Nursing Role 52

BMI category 56

Obesity 56

- Definition and Epidemiology 56

- Risks Related to Obesity 57

- Pathophysiology 57

- Negative Effects of Obesity on Fertility in Obese 58
Women

- Mechanisms by which Obesity May affect Fertility in 58

Women

vi



CONTENTS (Cont.)

Chapter

- Adipokines and Obesity
Underweight
- Risks Related to Underweight
- Treatment
- Suggestions for Nutrition Therapy

11 SUBJECTS AND METHODS

Design

Sample

Setting

Ethical consideration

Tools

Pilot Study

Procedure

Statistical analysis
v RESULTS

\Y% DISCUSSION

VI - SUMMARY, CONCLUSION and RECOMMENDATION.

REFERENCES

APPENDICES (A)
Interviewing Questionnaire Schedule

Thesis proposal
ARABIC SUMMARY

vii

Page

59
61
62
62
62

64
64
65
65
66
68
68
70
73

101

113

120

141




LIST OF TABLES

The WHO classification of body weight and BMI.

Distribution of the sample according to age, residence, and
occupation

Distribution of the Sample according to their age at marriage

Distribution of the sample according to menstrual history

Distribution of the secondary infertile women according to
duration of contraceptive methods

Distribution of the secondary infertile women according to
the reasons of discontinuating the contraceptive methods
Distribution of the sample according to history of medical
diseases

Distribution of the sample according to duration of trails to

get pregnant

Distribution of the sample according to category of body
mass index

Page

56

74

77

78

81

82

83

&9

90




Figure

O 00 9 O W b W N

o e S
W N = O

14

15

16

17

18

LIST OF FIGURES

Suggested theoretical framework of the thesis adopted from
Neuman system model.
Polycystic ovary

Uterine fibroid

Basal body temperature chart.
Hysterosalpingogram
Laparoscopy

Intautrine insemination

In vitro fertilization

Gamete intrefallopian transfer
Zygote intrefallopian transfer

Distribution of the sample according to their educational levels

Distribution of the sample according to their type of infertility

Distribution of the sample according to their menstrual

abnormalities

Distribution of the secondary infertile women had previous
delivery according to their modes of previous delivery
Distribution of the secondary infertile women according to their
use of contraceptive methods

Distribution of the sample according to their gynecological
history

Distribution of the sample according to their main meal

Distribution of the sample according to their content of meal

ix

Page

19

29
31
37
40
41
47
49
50
51
75

76
78

80

81

83

85



Figure

19

20

21

22

23

24
25

26
27

28

29

LIST OF FIGURES(Cont.)

Distribution of the sample according to frequency of sexual
intercourse/week

Distribution of the sample according to sexual problems

Distribution of the sample according to history of infertility
therapy

Distribution of the sample according to category of body mass
index

Demographic and life style factors affecting infertility

Reproductive factors affecting infertility

Other reproductive factors affecting infertility

Medical factors affecting infertility

Gynecological factors affecting infertility
Sexual factors affecting infertility

A standard for assessing blood loss at first day of menstruation

Page

91

96

95

97

98

99
100

154



BBT

BMI

CS

FSH

GIFT

GnRH

HCG

HSG

ICSI

IUFD

LH

MCHC

N.D

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Assisted Reproductive Technologies
Basal Body Temperature
Body Mass Index
Cesarean Section
Follicle Stimulating Hormone
Gamete Intra Fallopian Transfer
Gonadortropins-Releasing Hormone
Human chronic gonadotropin
Hysterosalpingogram
Inta Cytoplasmic Sperm I njection
Intra Uterine Device
Intra Uterine Fetal Death
Intra Uterine Insemination
In Vitro Fertilization
Luteinizing Hormone
Mother and Child Health Center

No Date

xi



