

شبكة المعلومات الجامعية







شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية

# جامعة عين شمس

التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم

### قسم

نقسم بالله العظيم أن المادة التي تم توثيقها وتسجيلها على هذه الأفلام قد أعدت دون أية تغيرات



يجب أن

تحفظ هذه الأفلام بعيدا عن الغبار في درجة حرارة من ١٥-٥٠ مئوية ورطوبة نسبية من ٢٠-٠٠% To be Kept away from Dust in Dry Cool place of 15-25- c and relative humidity 20-40%



# بعض الوثائـــق الإصليــة تالفــة



# بالرسالة صفحات لم ترد بالإصل

## BODY MASS INDEX AND INFERTILITY AMONG EGYPTIAN WOMEN

By
Mona Mohamed Ebrahim
(B.Sc. Nursing)

Thesis Submitted for Partial Fulfillment of Master Degree in Maternity and Newborn Health Nursing

WILL OF

#### Thesis Supervisors

Dr. Shadia Abdel-Kader Hassan Vice Dean of postgraduate & Research Affairs and Professor of Maternity and Newborn Health Nursing Faculty of Nursing Dr. Gamal Gamal El Deen Youssef Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology Faculty of Medicine

Dr. Hanan Fahmy Azzam

Lecturer of Maternity and Newborn Health Nursing
Faculty of Nursing

Faculty of Nursing Cairo University 2011

#### Body Mass Index and Infertility among Egyptian Women

# Abstract By Mona Mohamed Ebrahim

The aim of this correlational study was to explain the relationship between body mass index (BMI) and infertility rate among Egyptian women. A total of 300 married women diagnosed as primary or secondary infertility, and attending the Out patient Infertility Clinic at El Manial University Hospital, Cairo University, Egypt; and in a private clinic were recruited for the study. Data were collected through an interviewing questionnaire schedule with anthropometric assessment. The study results indicated that the mean age of the sample was  $28.62 \pm 6.32$  years, while their mean age at marriage was  $25.99 \pm 7.53$ years, and the mean of duration of infertility was 4.324 ± 3.550 years. Fifty-seven percent of the sample had primary infertility, while 43% had secondary infertility. Sixty-one percent of the sample had irregular menstruation, and 40.7% of them had menstrual abnormalities. Seventy-nine point seven percent of the sample had history of gynecological disease, 36.3% of them had polycystic ovary, while 32.2% of them had cervicitis. Forty two point six percent of the sample used different types of contraceptives and more than half of them used intrauterine device (IUD). Fifty-seven point three percent of the sample had snacks between meals, 42.3% of the sample were depending on fatty saturated diet. Sixteen point seven percent of the sample had sexual problems. The mean of body mass index was 29.3±6.306, and more than two thirds of the sample were overweight and obese (33.3, & 35% respectively). The results indicated that age of the woman, age and years of marriage, BMI, eating snacks between meals, fatty saturated diet, history of polycystic ovary, and cervicitis, use of contraceptives, history of complications during pregnancy, labor and postpartum periods, mode of previous delivery and frequency of sexual intercourse/week were predictor variables that might affect the incidence of infertility. The study concluded that, women with the following profile: older age at marriage, overweight and obese (BMI > 30Kg/m<sup>2</sup>), depending on fatty saturated diet, eating snacks, having history of polycystic ovarian syndromes, having cervicitis, long use of contraceptive methods, having frequent sexual intercourse might be contributing factors that affect incidence of female infertility. The main study recommendations are: teaching women during childbearing period about predisposing factors of infertility and importance of regular screening in early detection of these factors; raising women's awareness regarding to adopting a healthy life style through following dietary program and practicing exercise. Further studies are recommended regarding: the relation between infertility and underweight; and infertility and use of chemical douching.

Tags: Nursing Master thesis, Human.

Key words: infertility, body mass index.

Chairperson of the thesis

Signed.!

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

First and foremost, I feel always indebted to ALLAH, the kindest and the most merciful for enabling me to accomplish this work.

I would like to express my gratitude and greatest indebtedness to **Prof. Dr. Shadia A. Hassan**, Vice Dean of Postgraduate Studies and Research, and Professor of Maternity and Newborn Health Nursing, Faculty of Nursing, Cairo University, for her valuable time, untiring effort, continuous guidance, and encouragement to accomplish this work.

I would like to express my Special thanks to Prof. Dr. Yousria A. El Sayed, Professor of Maternity and Newborn Health Nursing, Faculty of Nursing, Cairo University, for her guidance and helping me to accomplish the first part of this work (thesis protocol), and designing tool for data collection.

Sincere appreciation and thanks to **Prof. Dr. Gamal G. Youssef**, Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology, Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University, who devoted great deal of his valuable time, untiring effort, continuous guidance, support, and encouragement to elaborate this work.

I would like to express my sincere appreciation to **Dr. Hanan F.**Azzam, Lecturer of Maternity and Newborn Health Nursing, Faculty of Nursing, Cairo University, for her supervision, support, faithful guidance, and continuous encouragement to complete this work.

Special thanks to all women who participated actively in this study and being appreciative and very co-operative, and tolerated me till the accomplishment of this work. I would like to have this opportunity to express my greatest appreciation to all those who directly or indirectly assisted me in the completion of this thesis.

I am deeply indebted with thankfulness and gratitude to my dear family and friends for their support, encouragement, and tolerance.

Last but not the least; I would like to express my endless gratitude to my teachers, colleagues in the Maternity and Newborn Health Nursing Department, and in the Faculty for their continuous support, help and cooperation to accomplish this work.

The candidate

Mona M. Ebrahim

#### CONTENTS

Chapter		Page
I	INTRODUCTION	1
	- Significance of the Study	6
	- Aim of the Study	6
	- Research Question	6
	- Theoretical Framework	7
II	REVIEW OF LITERATURE	20
	Infertility	20
	- Definition	20
	- Classification	20
	- Incidence	21
	- Conditions for Conception	22
	- Religious and Cultural Perspectives	22
	- Etiology and Risk Factors	24
	- Diagnosis of Infertility	34
	- Infertility Management	43
	- Nursing Role	52
	BMI category	56
	Obesity	56
	- Definition and Epidemiology	56
	- Risks Related to Obesity	57
	- Pathophysiology	57
	- Negative Effects of Obesity on Fertility in Obese	58
	Women	
	- Mechanisms by which Obesity May affect Fertility in	58
	Women	

#### CONTENTS (Cont.)

Chapter		Page
	- Adipokines and Obesity	59
	Underweight	61
	- Risks Related to Underweight	62
	- Treatment	62
	- Suggestions for Nutrition Therapy	62
Ш	SUBJECTS AND METHODS	
	Design	64
	Sample	64
	Setting	65
	Ethical consideration	65
	Tools	66
	Pilot Study	68
	Procedure	68
	Statistical analysis	70
IV	RESULTS	73
V	DISCUSSION	101
VI	SUMMARY, CONCLUSION and RECOMMENDATION.	113
	REFERENCES	120
	APPENDICES (A)	1.41
	Interviewing Questionnaire Schedule	141
	Thesis proposal	
	ARABIC SUMMARY	

#### LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
1	The WHO classification of body weight and BMI.	56
2	Distribution of the sample according to age, residence, and occupation	74
3	Distribution of the Sample according to their age at marriage	77
4	Distribution of the sample according to menstrual history	78
5	Distribution of the secondary infertile women according to	
	duration of contraceptive methods	81
6	Distribution of the secondary infertile women according to	
	the reasons of discontinuating the contraceptive methods	82
7	Distribution of the sample according to history of medical	
	diseases	83
8	Distribution of the sample according to duration of trails to get pregnant	89
9	Distribution of the sample according to category of body mass index	90

#### LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
1	Suggested theoretical framework of the thesis adopted from	19
	Neuman system model.	
2	Polycystic ovary	29
3	Uterine fibroid	31
4	Basal body temperature chart.	37
5	Hysterosalpingogram	40
6	Laparoscopy	41
7	Intautrine insemination	47
8	In vitro fertilization	49
9	Gamete intrefallopian transfer	50
10	Zygote intrefallopian transfer	51
11	Distribution of the sample according to their educational levels	75
12	Distribution of the sample according to their type of infertility	76
13	Distribution of the sample according to their menstrual	78
	abnormalities	
14	Distribution of the secondary infertile women had previous	80
	delivery according to their modes of previous delivery	
15	Distribution of the secondary infertile women according to their	81
	use of contraceptive methods	
16	Distribution of the sample according to their gynecological	83
	history	
17	Distribution of the sample according to their main meal	85
18	Distribution of the sample according to their content of meal	85

#### LIST OF FIGURES(Cont.)

Figure		Page
19	Distribution of the sample according to frequency of sexual intercourse/week	87
20	Distribution of the sample according to sexual problems	87
21	Distribution of the sample according to history of infertility therapy	89
22	Distribution of the sample according to category of body mass index	91
23	Demographic and life style factors affecting infertility	95
24	Reproductive factors affecting infertility	96
25	Other reproductive factors affecting infertility	97
26	Medical factors affecting infertility	98
27	Gynecological factors affecting infertility	99
28	Sexual factors affecting infertility	100
29	A standard for assessing blood loss at first day of menstruation	154

#### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ART Assisted Reproductive Technologies

BBT Basal Body Temperature

BMI Body Mass Index

CS Cesarean Section

FSH Follicle Stimulating Hormone

GIFT Gamete Intra Fallopian Transfer

GnRH Gonadortropins-Releasing Hormone

HCG Human chronic gonadotropin

HSG Hysterosalpingogram

ICSI Inta Cytoplasmic Sperm I njection

IUD Intra Uterine Device

IUFD Intra Uterine Fetal Death

IUI Intra Uterine Insemination

IVF In Vitro Fertilization

LH Luteinizing Hormone

MCHC Mother and Child Health Center

N.D No Date